

Woodland Park Municipal Buildings Remain CLOSED to Public Access

Will remain open via telephone and email for Borough services

WOODLAND PARK, NOV. 24 – Since Nov. 1, Woodland Park has had 172 new COVID-19 cases in the Borough. This spike is extremely concerning and is expected to increase after the Thanksgiving holiday weekend. Mayor Keith Kazmark has announced that the Municipal Building, DPW offices, and Library will continue to be CLOSED to public access beyond the initial reopening date of Nov. 30 to maintain the health and safety of everyone. A new tentative reopening date has not been determined.

- The Municipal Building and Department of Public Works offices will be closed to public access.
- Hours of operation (via telephone and email only):
 - Municipal Building will remain available during normal hours, 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
 - Code Enforcement and the DPW Office will be available from 8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
- The Recycling Center will remain open from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
- The Alfred H. Baumann Free Public Library building will remain <u>closed</u>. The Library will continue curbside service and virtual programming, and staff are available via email and phone during operating hours.
- Municipal office staff will be reachable during regular business hours. A listing of responsibilities by office, with phone and email contact information, is attached to this advisory for public use.
- The Police Department and Public Works employees continue traditional responsibilities, in addition to those duties assigned to minimize the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19).
- All Building Department, Code Enforcement and Fire Prevention inspections will continue to be scheduled as normal.
- Online payments for taxes, water bills and other programs remain available via <u>wpnj.us</u>. Tax and water payments can also be made via the drop box in the Police Department foyer.
- Municipal parks will remain <u>open</u>.
- Municipal Court sessions will remain remote. No in-person payments of fees and fines can be made during this office closure. Online payments can continue to be made.
- All public meetings including Mayor and Council, Board of Education, Planning Board and Board
 of Adjustment will continue as planned with mask wearing and social distancing guidelines in
 place, unless otherwise announced.
- First Monday of the month evening office hours at the Municipal Building remain **suspended**.



CLOSED TO IN-PERSON PUBLIC ACCESS

- Borough of Woodland Park Municipal Building
- Department of Public Works
- Alfred H. Baumann Free Public Library

For contact via phone or email:

Mayor Kazmark	973-345-8100 x210	kkazmark@wpnj.us
Mayor's Office	973-345-8100 x211	tminnella@wpnj.us
Municipal Clerk	973-345-8100 x201	solivola@wpnj.us
Dep. Municipal Clerk	973-345-8100 x203	mmargiotta@wpnj.us
Board of Health	973-345-8100 x203	mmargiotta@wpnj.us
Tax/Water Collector	973-345-8100 x101	blawler@wpnj.us
Finance Dept.	973-345-8100 x205	hbarkenbush@wpnj.us
Code Enforcement	973-345-8100 x103	codeenforcement@wpnj.us
Recreation	973-345-8100 x213	recreation@wpnj.us
Municipal Court	973-345-8100 x102	court@wpnj.us
Fire Prevention	973-345-8100 x240	fireprevention@wpnj.us
Public Information	973-345-8100 x226	publicinfo@wpnj.us
AHB Public Library	973-345-8120	hoffman@abwplibrary.org
DDW		

DPW

Dept. of Public Works	973-256-1264 x1	lbrigati@wpnj.us
		jpietrowski@wpnj.us
		plepore@wpnj.us

<u>POLICE</u>

EMERGENCY	9-1-1	
NON-Emergency	973-345-8111	
Acting Chief	973-345-8115	juzzalino@wpnj.us